In order to better reflect the economic substance and enhance the usefulness of data presented in the

consolidated statement of financial position, the Group changed the presentation of the line item

Investments by separating it into distinct line items: Investments in debt portfolios measured at amortised

cost and Loans. The Group also changed the presentation of the line item Borrowings, debt securities and

leases by separating it into three distinct line items: Borrowings, Debt securities and Lease liabilities.

In the consolidated statement of cash flows, the Group separated the line item Interest received and paid on

hedging instruments, presenting the respective amounts in separate line items: Interest received on hedging

instruments and Interest paid on hedging instruments.

The data originally reported in the published consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2024 and

for the period from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 has been restated to ensure comparability.

Quarterly report – Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

18

Effect of the change on the consolidated statement of financial position

PLN ‘000

1 Jan 2024
Originally
reported

Change

1 Jan 2024
Restated to ensure

comparability

Investments   9,091,893  (9,091,893) -

Investments in debt portfolios measured at amortised
cost

-  8,673,765  8,673,765

Loans   -  418,128  418,128

PLN ‘000

30 Sep 2025
Originally
reported

Change

30 Sep 2025
Restated to

ensure
comparability

Investments   11,774,842  (11,774,842) -

Investments in debt portfolios measured at amortised
cost

-  11,186,354  11,186,354

Loans   -  588,488  588,488

PLN ‘000

31 Dec 2024
Originally
reported

Change

31 Dec 2024
Restated to

ensure
comparability

Investments   11,003,183  (11,003,183) -

Investments in debt portfolios measured at amortised cost
-  10,500,278  10,500,278

Loans   -  502,905  502,905

PLN ‘000

1 Jan 2024
Originally
reported

Change

1 Jan 2024
Restated to ensure

comparability

Borrowings, debt securities and leases

5,531,167  (5,531,167) -

Borrowings   -  2,610,158  2,610,158

Debt securities   -  2,851,202  2,851,202

Lease liabilities   -  69,807  69,807

PLN ‘000

30 Sep 2025
Originally
reported

Change

30 Sep 2025
Restated to

ensure
comparability

Borrowings, debt securities and leases

7,082,876  (7,082,876) -

Borrowings   -  3,505,989  3,505,989

Debt securities   -  3,467,530  3,467,530

Lease liabilities   -  109,357  109,357

Quarterly report – Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

19

PLN ‘000

31 Dec 2024
Originally
reported Change

31 Dec 2024
Restated to

ensure
comparability

Borrowings, debt securities and leases

6,626,551  (6,626,551) -

Borrowings   -  3,458,610  3,458,610
Debt securities   -  3,109,702  3,109,702
Lease liabilities   -  58,239  58,239

Effect of the change on the consolidated statement of cash flows

PLN ‘000

1 Jan–31 Dec 2024
Originally
reported Change

1 Jan–31 Dec 2024
Restated to

ensure
comparability

Interest paid and received on hedging instruments
94,609  (94,609) -

Interest received on hedging instruments   -  130,336  130,336
Interest paid on hedging instruments   -  (35,727) (35,727)

PLN ‘000

1 Oct–31 Dec 2024
Originally reported

Change

1 Oct–31 Dec 2024
Restated to ensure

comparability

Interest paid and received on hedging instruments
20,525  (20,525) -

Interest received on hedging instruments   -  31,274  31,274
Interest paid on hedging instruments   -  (10,749) (10,749)

Quarterly report – Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

20

Amendments to existing standards and interpretations approved by the European Union but not yet effective and not yet applied by the Group

Standards and interpretations

endorsed by the EU

Type of expected change in accounting policies
Possible effect on the financial

statements

Effective for periods
beginning

on and after

Annual Improvements to IFRS

Accounting Standards – Volume 11